restraints could be easily undermined by irrecoverable damage during any period of 

breach. 

[12] Having considered both submissions I consider it appropriate to apply the 

normal tariff.  I therefore order K T Ventures pay Mr Johnson the sum of $1,200 (one 

thousand, two hundred dollars), as contribution toward the cost of defending the 

claim.        

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority